Debt Securities; Liquidity is included in Short-term Investments; Inflation Assets are included in
both Global Equity Securities and Global Debt Securities.

   (2) An expected inflation of 2.00% used for this period.
   (3) An expected inflation of 2.92% used for this period.

Remainder of page internationally left blank

46 72

DRAFT

HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF FRESNO
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2020

Changes in Net Pension Liability

The changes in Net Pension Liability for the year ended June 30, 2020, were as follows:

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the Plan as of the Measurement Date, calculated
using the discount rate of 7.15 percent, as well as what the net pension liability would be if it were
calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage-point lower (6.15 percent) or 1 percentage-point
higher (8.15 percent) than the current rate.

Increase (Decrease)

Total Pension
Liability

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

Net Pension
Liability

Balance at: June 30, 2019 41,443,604$   32,221,081$   9,222,523$

Changes recognized for the measurement period:
Service Cost 898,425 -   898,425
Interest on Total Pension Liability 2,936,254 -   2,936,254
Changes of Benefit Terms -   -   -
Changes of Assumptions -   -   -
Differences between Expected and -   -

Actual Experience 273,462 -   273,462
Net Plan to Plan Resource Movement -   -   -
Contributions - Employer -   987,323 (987,323)
Contributions - Employee -   508,143 (508,143)
Net Investment Income -   1,587,266 (1,587,266)
Benefit Payments, including Refunds of

Employee Contributions (2,199,612) (2,199,612) -
Administrative Expense -   (45,424) 45,424
Other Miscellaneous Income -   -   -

Net Changes during 2019-2020 1,908,529 837,696 1,070,833

Balance at: June 30, 2020 43,352,133$   33,058,777$   10,293,356$

Discount Rate  -1%
(6.15%)

Current
Discount Rate

(7.15%)
Discount Rate
+ 1% (8.15%)

Plan's Net Pension Liability/ (Asset) 15,832,018$   10,293,356$   5,704,700$

47 73

DRAFT

HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF FRESNO
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2020

Subsequent Events

There were no subsequent events that would materially affect the results presented in this disclosure.

   Recognition of Gains and Losses

Under GASB 68, gains and losses related to changes in total pension liability and fiduciary net
position are recognized in pension expense systematically over time. The first amortized amounts are
recognized in pension expense for the year the gain or loss occurs. The remaining amounts are
categorized as deferred outflows and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions and are to be
recognized in future pension expense.